Canyon County, 111 North 11*" Avenue, Suite 310, Caldwell, ID 83605

Zoning Dept : 208- 402-4164 = _ zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov ® www.canyoncounty.id.gov

Memo

To: Planning & Zoning Commission

From: Amber Lewter

Date: May 28, 2025

Re: Applicants septic and public drinking water plans with revised site plan

On April 3, 2025 at the Planning & Zoning Hearing, case CU2024-0013 was continued to a date
certain of June 5, 2025 to receive additional information. The June 5, 2025 hearing was
continued to a date certain of June 12, 2025 due to not having a quorum. The applicant was
asked to provide a plan for adequate septic and a public drinking water system with a new site
plan that reflects the changes.

The applicant provided the septic flow calculations and updated site plan to Staff on May 27,
2025, (Exhibits A and B). The applicant provided an updated presentation and an email from
the City of Caldwell speaking to the parking requirements (Exhibits C and D).

On May 28, 2025 comment was received advising that the applicants design for the fire
suppression pond was acceptable with Southwest District Health (Exhibit E).

Staff emailed Southwest District Health and Caldwell Rural Fire on May 28, 2025. Southwest
District Health advised that a subsurface sewage disposal system will be a feasible option if all
SWDH requirements are met (Exhibit F). Caldwell Rural Fire advised that ponds are not an
acceptable form of fire suppressant but a private well or a tank system may be allowed if
meeting all the fire districts requirements (Exhibit G). As conditioned the applicant will have to
meet Caldwell Rural Fire Districts requirements.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

amber.lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov

208-454-6631

Planning ¢ Zoning e Building ¢ Code Enforcement e Engineering o GIS

While balancing diverse interests, the Canyon County Development Services Department (DSD) delivers
community development services to implement the County’s vision and values, provide stewardship of
public resources, and maintain a prosperous future for all.


mailto:zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov
http://www.canyoncounty.id.gov/
mailto:amber.lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov

Exhibit A:

PROVOST&PRITCHARD NOTE:
CONSULTING GROUP PER FIELD INVESTIGATION ON 05/23/2025,
PROJECT:  Wild Oak Wedding Venue PERFORMED BY SWDH ANTHONY LEE, TEST PIT

ADDRESS:

19781 Middleton Road
Middleton, ID 83607

AAROUND PROPOSED SEPTIC AREA WAS OBSERVED TO
BE SOIL GROUP TYPE B (UP UNTIL ~6' DEPTH), SOIL
GROUP TYPE A-2B OBSERVED GREATER THAN ~6'

Parcel D: R343160000 DEPTH. OBSERVATION ENDED AT 10"
References 1 IDAPA 58.01.03 INDIVIDUAL/SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL RULES
2 IDDEQTECHNICAL GUIDANCE MANUAL FEB. 2025

Employees - ESTIMATE OF MAX NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Max users - ESTIMATE OF MAX NUMBER OF USERS

Events 150
DAILY FLOWS:

SYSTEM 1 DAILY FLOWS

REFERENCE ESTABLISHMENT TYPE GPD

IDAPA 58.01.03.007.08 Assembly Hall/Meeting House 3|/SEAT

SUB-TOTAL: 3[cPD
emTo
792 -~ = SUB-TOTAL GPD x MAX USERS x 1.2

SEPTIC TANK(S):
System 1
Volume (G: Area (SQ. FT.

NOTE: VOLUME OF TANK OBTAINED BY FOLLOWING CALCULATION: 1584 GAL = (SUB-TOTAL GPD x MAX USERS) x 2. ROUNDING TO THE NEAREST THOUSAND RESULTS IN A 2000 GAL SEPTIC TANK.

DRAIN FIELD(S):

SOILTYPE:
A-2b
TOTAL REQUIRED ABSORBTION AREA (SQ. FT.)

TOTAL ABSORPTION AREA REQD. = TOTAL FLOW OF SYSTEM + SOIL GROUP VALUE (IDDEQ TECHNICAL GUIDANCE MANUAL TABLE 2-4)

SOILTYPE:
B-1

TOTAL REQUIRED ABSORBTION AREA (SQ. FT.)
TOTAL ABSORPTION AREA REQD. = TOTAL FLOW OF SYSTEM + SOIL GROUP VALUE (IDDEQ TECHNICAL GUIDANCE MANUAL TABLE 2-4)

SOILTYPE:
B-2

TOTAL REQUIRED ABSORBTION AREA (SQ. FT.)
TOTAL ABSORPTION AREA REQD. = TOTAL FLOW OF SYSTEM + SOIL GROUP VALUE (IDDEQ TECHNICAL GUIDANCE MANUAL TABLE 2-4)

DEPTH LENGTH NUM. OF
(FT.) (FT.) TRENCHES

WIDTH (FT.) AREA (SQFT)

TRENCH:

SELECT WIDTH DEPTH LENGTH REQD. TO MEET REQD.
ABSORPTION AREA

TOT. AREA = NUM.TRENCH x
AREA

-| LOADING RATE = TOTAL FLOW OF

SYSTEM + TOTAL AREA

TOTAL AREA (SQFT)
1200
LOADING RATE (GPD/SQFT)

Table 2.4. Soil textural ification design groups.
Soil Design Soil Design i Application Rate
Group Subgroup Soil Textural Classification (GPDIf?)

Ns® NS Gravel NS
Coarse sand
A At Sang 12
A2a Loamy coarse sand 1.0
A-2b Fine sand 075
Loamy sand
B B-1 Very fine sand 06
Sandy loam
Very fine sandy loam
B2 Loam 0.45
Silt loam
Sandy clay loam (27% clay)
c c1 sit 03
Sandy clay loam?®
Silty clay loam?
c-2 Clay loam® 02
NS NS Sandy clay NS
Silty clay
Clay
Organic muck
Duripan
Hardpan
Claypan

a. Application rates are for domestic strength wastewater.

b. Not suitable (NS) for installation of a subsurface sewage disposal system.

c. See medium sand definition (section 3.2 8.1.2) for a manufactured material that may be
acceplable for use.

d. Soils without expandable clays.

Notes: galions per day per square fool (GPD/?)
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WILD OAK WEDDING VENUE

19871 MIDDLETON ROAD
CANYON COUNTY IDAHO
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CuU2024-0013
The Wild Oak Wedding Venue

o - ’, Lo S,
THE WILD OAK DATE: 6/12/2025
Rt 201 PROVOST&PRITCHARD
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Adress: 19781 Middleton Rd, Caldwell, ID
Parcel ID: R34316

Parcel Size: 3.84 Acres

Zone: A (Agriculture)

Existing Use: Former residence and grazing
Proposed Use: Special Event Facility

Hearing continued from April 3, 2025

Introduction

The Wild Oak Venue is proposed as a special
event facility venue that can host up to 150
events per year such as weddings, receptions,
community gatherings and other special events
with capacity for up to 220 attendees.

This proposed use is consistent with Canyon
County Comprehensive Plan and is an allowed
use in the Agriculture zone district through an
approved Conditional Use Permit.

PROVOST&PRITCHARD



Water & Wastewater Systems

| 1

* Transient Non-community Water System- Per meeting with DEQ, Owner and P&P will continue to work
with DEQ to ensure that all requirements are met and adhered.

e Proposed facilities identified on site plan

[ Wastewater ]

* Applicant has met and worked with Southwest District Health to ensure proper procedure for proposed
septic system.

 Field Investigation preformed on May 23, 2025, soil classified as Type A-2-B.
e Engineered Septic System- 2,000 gallon tank with a 2,200 square feet drain field to be installed.

e Septic System installation and operation will comply with new IDAPA rules set to become effective on July
1, 2025.

PROVOST&PRITCHARD



WILD OAK WEDDING VENUE
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Requests

* Number of Events
* Host up to 150 events per year
 Commercial Construction — fully enclosed.
» Upgraded water and septic systems.

* Parking Surfacing

» Surface parking area with aggregate base due
to rural character of planned facility.

* No City or County requirement for pavement.

* Entry way will be paved.

PROVOST&PRITCHARD



Concerns and Considerations

Sound

Traffic

Lighting

e All music/amplified sound will cease by 10:00 PM
e No outdoor music or amplified sound.

e Noise levels at the venue will adhere to county code noise ordinances and
conditions of approval.

eVenue will have an “Event Noise Policy” in place that all patrons will have
to agree to follow.

e Wild Oak is equipped with professional decibel meters ("decibel guns") to
monitor sound levels during events

e Building is new commercial construction, fully enclosed and insulated.

eTrees to be planted along property boundaries to act as additional sound
buffer.

eVenue to work with Highway District #4 to ensure any signage and traffic
control measures are complied with.

e On site navigation signs and personnel during events to assist with
circulation.

eDriveway into property will be paved to reduce track out of parking lot
materials per City of Caldwell request.

e ADA path of travel from ROW to building provided.

e All exterior lighting shall be fully shielded and placed to direct the
light source down and inside the property lines of the facility.

eNo light source greater than fifteen (15’) feet in height.
ePlanted trees will also act as a lighting buffer

PROVOST&PRITCHARD
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Exhibit D:

Archived: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 4:25:45 PM

From: Steve Pendleton

Mail received time: Tue, 27 May 2025 18:21:07

Sent: Tue, 27 May 2025 18:20:50

To: Joe Dodson Matt Barnes

Cc: Rafael Sanchez

Subject: RE: Wild Oak Wedding Venue Parking Requirement
Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Al
\~

Ifthis development is not connecting to City services or annexing to the City, \~Engmneering has no ability to comment on
requirements here.

\~
A A~
Thanks

\~

P\~ ENGINEERING
\~ N\~ \\\~\~Steven Pendleton
A A \~\~\~ Plans Examiner 1T

\~

205 South 6" Ave. Caldwell, ID 83605

\~ P: (208) 455-4683 | F: (208) 455-3012

N AN NNA\~\~spendleton@cityofcaldwell.org

\~

\~


mailto:spendleton@cityofcaldwell.org
mailto:jdodson@cityofcaldwell.org
mailto:MBarnes@ppeng.com
mailto:RSanchez@ppeng.com
mailto:spendleton@cityofcaldwell.org
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\~

From: Joe Dodson <jdodson@cityofcaldwell.org>

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 11:37 AM

To: Matt Barnes <MBarnes@ppeng.com>; Steve Pendleton <spendleton@cityofcaldwell.org>
Cec: Rafael Sanchez <RSanchez@ppeng.com>

Subject: RE: Wild Oak Wedding Venue Parking Requirement

\~
Hello,
\~

Appreciate you reaching out on this and wanting to work with us. Because this is a County project (not going through the City
process), we are not and cannot require much from what I understand. My letter is a request for the County to oblige our request
based on our codes. You are accurate that tracking is one of the main concerns; in addition, any ADA compliance and
accessible routes are also of concern as we all know wheelchairs, walkers, etc. and gravel do not mix well at all. Has there been
any consideration of a usable and accessible route to the right-of-way?

\~
Planning, at a minimum, would request the following:

1. A usable ADA route from the building to the right-of-way and ADA parking stalls

2. A minimum of'40’ deep of pavement into the site from the edge of right-of-way (Any required ROW improvements would
be handled by Steve)

3. A code compliant street buffer (25° wide on private property) to Middleton Rd.

\~
\~
Please let me know if you have any additional questions for me.
\~

\~



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Planning & Zoning Division
Joe Dodson, AICP
Principal Planner

205 S 6th Ave « Caldwell, Idaho 83605
www.cityofcaldwell.org « (208) 455-4523

\~

** Please note that my schedule allows that I work a half day every Wednesday and amout of the office at 11am. If immediate assistance is
needed on Wednesdays following 11am, please reach out to the PZ@cityofcaldwell.org general email. Thank you!

\~

From: Matt Barnes <M Barnes(@ppeng.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 1043 AM

To: Steve Pendleton <spendleton@.cityofcaldwell.org>; Joe Dodson <jdodson@.cityofcaldwell.org>
Cc: Rafael Sanchez <RSanchez@ppeng.com>

Subject: Wild Oak Wedding Venue Parking Requirement

\~
Good Morning Steve and Joe,
\~

After reviewing the attached with our client and the County, we were wondering if it would be possible to consider crushed rock
or aggregate for the parking surfacing as this creates more of the feel our client was hoping to achieve.

\~

Iftrack out is a concern we could pave the entrance drive to minimize if necessary.
\~

Appreciate your additional consideration with this.

\~

Thank you.

\~

Matthew Barnes, PE

Senior Engineer

PROVOST & PRITCHARD CONSULTING GROUP


mailto:PZ@cityofcaldwell.org
mailto:MBarnes@ppeng.com
mailto:spendleton@cityofcaldwell.org
mailto:jdodson@cityofcaldwell.org
mailto:RSanchez@ppeng.com

1965 S. Eagle Road, Suite 140, Meridian, ID 83642
Office: (866) 776-6200
Mobile: (208) 580-3152

www.provostandpritchard.com | LinkedIn \~

\~

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

This communication and any accompanying attachment(s) are privileged and confidential. The information is intended for the use of the individual or entity so named. If you are not the intended
recipient, then be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this communication and any accompanying attachments (or the information contained in it) is prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately delete it and notify the sender at the return e-mail address or by telephone at (559) 449-2700.Thank you.

\~



https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.provostandpritchard.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRSanchez%40ppeng.com%7C10484f65bb484bd8fbdc08dd9d4b3b48%7Ca6cf659f23604ff99e8d045f48434ada%7C0%7C0%7C638839668680410060%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=97fJX8zDwLyyRVp6Z6R6HfBZSmLxBOlrVkdpMfPTmn4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fprovost-%26-pritchard-consulting-group&data=05%7C02%7CRSanchez%40ppeng.com%7C10484f65bb484bd8fbdc08dd9d4b3b48%7Ca6cf659f23604ff99e8d045f48434ada%7C0%7C0%7C638839668680443049%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=zymir1x%2FmhXazklaHMuMNqjoAy7Z2imUAIOC%2BhYbukQ%3D&reserved=0

Exhibit E:

Archived: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 427:41 PM

From: Matt Barnes

Mail received time: Wed, 28 May 2025 09:51:16

Sent: Wed, 28 May 2025 15:51:10

To: Amber [ewter Rafael Sanchez Amber Lewter

Subject: [External] FW: Wild Oak Wedding Venue Septic Question
Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Amber,
\~

I know the deadline was yesterday for presentation materials so just providing for your information, SWDH is on board with septic
design.

\~
Thank you.

\~

Matthew Barnes, PE
Mobile: (208) 580-3152

\~

From: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 8:11 AM

To: Rodrigo Robles <RRobles@ppeng.com>

Cc: Matt Barnes <MBarnes@ppeng.com>

Subject: RE: Wild Oak Wedding Venue Septic Question

\~

Hi Rodrigo,

\~

That design is acceptable, but please provide a cross-section of the pond.
\~

Thank you,

\~


mailto:MBarnes@ppeng.com
mailto:Amber.Lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov
mailto:RSanchez@ppeng.com
mailto:amber.lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov
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e ",' h

X soumwest

\~

Check out our new online self-service portal here! PORTAL
\~

Anthony Lee, RS/BS | Land Development Senior
0 208.455.5384 | ¢ 208.899.1285 | £ 208.455.5300
anthony.lee@swdh.id.gov | SWDH.org

13307 Miami Ln., Caldwell, ID 83607

\~

From: Rodrigo Robles <RRobles@ppeng.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 2:47 PM

To: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>
Cc: Matt Barnes <MBarnes(@ppeng.com>
Subject: Wild Oak Wedding Venue Septic Question

\~

CAUTION: This email originated outside Southwest District Health's network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you
click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact IT with any concerns.

\~
Good afternoon Anthony,

\~

Regarding the fire water pond on the Wild Oak Wedding Venue being designed with an impermeable liner, the image below is
the closest I could find to specification standards for “approved” materials for liners within the ID DEQ Technical Guidance

Manual (Feb 2025).
\~

6. The setback distance from surface water for ET systems may be reduced to 100 feet if the
system is constructed with a minimum of a 30-mil (0.030-inch) PVC or 60-mil {0.060-
inch) high-density polyethylene (HDPE) liner. Horizontal setback distances to surface
water for an ETI system must adhere to those for design group C soils (100 feet per

IDAPA 58.01.03.008.02.d).
\~

Is this adequate or is there an approved list of materials we can use?


https://swdh3.hedgerowsoftware.com/#/home
mailto:anthony.lee@swdh.id.gov
http://www.swdh.org/
mailto:RRobles@ppeng.com
mailto:Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov
mailto:MBarnes@ppeng.com

\~

\~

Thank you,

\~

Rodrigo Robles

Assistant Engineer

PROVOST & PRITCHARD CONSULTING GROUP
1965 S. Eagle Road, Suite 140, Meridian, ID 83642
Office: (866) 776-6200

Mobile: (208) 614-1074

www.provostandpritchard.com

\~

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

This communication and any accompanying attachment(s) are privileged and confidential. The information is intended for the use of the individual or entity so named. If you are not the intended
recipient, then be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this communication and any accompanying attachments (or the information contained in it) is prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please immediately delete it and notify the sender at the return e-mail address or by telephone at (559) 449-2700.Thank you.

\~

\~


http://www.provostandpritchard.com/

Archived: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 4:28:06 PM EXh I blt F -
From: Anthony [ee

Mail received time: Wed, 28 May 2025 14:03:29
Sent: Wed, 28 May 2025 20:03:16

To: Amber [ ewter

Subject: [External] RE: CU2024-0013 The Wild Oak
Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Hi Amber,
\~

Yes, [ am currently reviewing the system design plans. However, a subsurface sewage disposal system will be a feasible option if
all SWDH requirements are met.

\~
Thank you,

\~

X Soumwest

\~

Check out our new online self-service portal here! PORTAL
\~

Anthony Lee, RS/BS | Land Development Senior
0 208.455.5384 | ¢ 208.899.1285 | £208.455.5300
anthony.lee(@swdh.id.gov | SWDH.org

13307 Miami Ln., Caldwell, ID 83607

\~

From: Amber Lewter <Amber.Lewter(@canyoncounty.id.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 12228 PM

To: Anthony Lee <Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov>
Subject: CU2024-0013 The Wild Oak


mailto:Anthony.Lee@swdh.id.gov
mailto:Amber.Lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov
https://swdh3.hedgerowsoftware.com/#/home
mailto:anthony.lee@swdh.id.gov
http://www.swdh.org/
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CAUTION: This email originated outside Southwest District Health's network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you
click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact IT with any concerns.

\~
Hello Anthony,
\~

We were talking about this case awhile back and Planning & Zoning continued the case to ensure the applicant had an adequate
plan for septic and a site plan to reflect it. I know you have been working with the applicant but I just wanted to check with you
that the applicants plan as provided will have adequate septic and drainage field.

\~

\~

Thank you,

\~

(2 g

K_-_.ﬂz_./-l

Amber Lewter

Associate Planner

Canyon County Development Services Department

111 N. 11th Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID\~ 83605
\~

Direct Line:\~ 208-454-663 1\~\~\~\~\~\~\~

Fax\~ 208-454-6633

Email:\~ amber.lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov

Website:\~ www.canyoncounty.id.gov

\~

Development Services Department (DSD)
NEW public office hours

Effective Jan. 3,2023

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday

8am— S5pm


mailto:amber.lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov
http://www.canyoncounty.id.gov/

Wednesday

Ipm— 5pm

**We will not be closed during lunch hour **
\~

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All\~communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a
public record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and
reproduced by members of the public.\~

\~

\~



Exhibit G:

Archived: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 428:15 PM

From: Alan Perry

Mail received time: Wed, 28 May 2025 13:50:07

Sent: Wed, 28 May 2025 19:49:58

To: Amber [ewter

Subject: [External] Re: CU2024-0013 The Wild Oak

Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Attachments:

Canyon County Rural Fire District CU2024-0013 The Wild Oak LLC.pdff

Greetings Amber,
Ponds are not acceptable for "fire" water supply. The documentation provided on 12/9/2024 indicates:

Water Supply:
1. \*\pn\pnlvibody\pndec\pnstart1\pnindent360\pnqgl\pntxta. Water supply shall meet the minimum standards of
the 2018 international fire code i.e Fire Hydrants and Fire Suppression Systems. If annexation takes place for this
property and it is contiguous, then City of Caldwell water shall be utilized.

\pnlvicont\pnindent360
2. \*\pn\pnlvibody\pndec\pnstart2\pnindent360\pngl\pntxta.If this property is not annexed into the City of Caldwell,

water supply shall still meet minimum standards of the 2018 international fire code and a private well or tank
system shall be designed for compliance.

\pnlvicont\pnindent360
| believe there were talks of annexation early on, \~that is why | indicated both options. Ponds are an unreliable
water\~source pledged with maintenance and use issues. This is not a change moving forward, this has been the
department stance for several years.\™~

Feel free to call me if you would like to discuss further.
208-455-4703

From: Amber Lewter <Amber.Lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 12:24 PM

To: Alan Perry <aperry@cityofcaldwell.org>

Subject: CU2024-0013 The Wild Oak

\~

Hello Deputy Chief Perry,

\~

I become aware that you had a meeting at DSD yesterday and it was mentioned that fire suppression ponds were not being
allowed going forward. I sent this case awhile back and it appears to have a fire suppression pond. I just wanted to make sure
that this is acceptable for this application.

\~

\~

Thank you,

\~


mailto:aperry@cityofcaldwell.org
mailto:Amber.Lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov

_&
FIRFDPT
"

Date 12/9/2024

Canyon County
Parcel: R343160000
Re: Case Number: CU2024-0013 The Wild Oak LLC

The Caldwell Rural Fire District has reviewed and can approve the application
subject to compliance with all the following code requirements and conditions
of approval. Any deviation from this plan is subject to Fire Department approval.
Please note that unless stated otherwise, this memo represents the requirements
of the 2018 International Fire Code (IFC) as adopted by the Idaho State Fire
Marshal’s Office.

Applicants must submit a completed application with site planning to the
Caldwell Rural Fire District via the citizen service portal.

The application can be found at

Water Supply:

1.

Water supply shall meet the minimum standards of the 2018 international
fire code i.e Fire Hydrants and Fire Suppression Systems. If annexation
takes place for this property and it is contiguous, then City of Caldwell
water shall be utilized.

If this property is not annexed into the City of Caldwell, water supply shall
still meet minimum standards of the 2018 international fire code and a
private well or tank system shall be designed for compliance.

Conditions:

1.

Fire hydrants, capable of producing the required fire flow, shall be
located along approved fire lanes. Fire hydrant spacing shall meet the
requirements of IFC table C105.1.1 (IFC 507.3, IFC B105.2, IFC C105).

Roadway serving a fire hydrant shall be a minimum of 26-feet in width.
(IFC D103.1)

Dead-end fire apparatus access roads exceeding 150 feet (45 720 mm) in
length shall be provided with an approved area for turning around fire
apparatus. (IFC 503.2.5)
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Fire apparatus access roads shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions
of the exterior walls of the first story of a building measured by an
approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. (IFC 503.1.1)

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less
than 20 feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13
feet 6 inches. (IFC 503.2.1)

The minimum outside turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall
be 48 feet. The minimum inside turning radius shall be 28 feet. (IFC 503.2.4)

Fire apparatus access roads shall have an approved driving surface of
asphalt, concrete or other approved driving surface and can support the
imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at least 80,000 pounds. Please
provide documentation the road surface meets this standard. (IFC
D102.1)

Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed 10 percent in grade. (IFC
D103.2)

Access gates shall comply with requirements of the IFC. If gates are
electronically operated, they shall be equipped with an automatic
opening mechanism activated by the Opticom system. Manual gates
shall be secured with a Knox brand padlock (IFC 503.6, D103.5).

10.Fire hydrants serving building FDC's shall be located not more than

11

150'away

.Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection
are required to be installed, such protection shall be installed and made
serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except where
approved alternative methods of protection are provided. Temporary
street signs shall be installed at each street intersection where construction
of new roadways allows passage by vehicles in accordance with (IFC
Section 505.2.

12.SECTION D104 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS D104.1

Buildings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in height. Buildings or facilities
exceeding 30 feet (9144 mm) or three stories in height shall have not fewer
than two means of fire apparatus access for each structure.
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13.D104.2 Buildings exceeding 62,000 square feet in area. Buildings or
facilities having a gross building area of more than 62,000 square feet
(5760 m2) shall be provided with two separate and approved fire
apparatus access roads.

a. Exception: Projects having a gross building area of up to 124,000
square feet (11 520 m2 ) that have a single approved fire apparatus
access road where all buildings are equipped throughout with
approved automatic sprinkler systems.

14.D104.3 Remoteness. Where two fire apparatus access roads are required,
they shall be placed a distance apart equal to not less than one half of
the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the lot or area
to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses.

15. An Automatic Fire Suppression System and Fire Alarm System shall required
based on the occupancy type.

16.Knox Box, key lock box, shall be installed on the outside of the building by
the main entrance and by the sprinkler room. Addifional Knox Key boxes
may be required based on occupancy and proximity of other Boxes.
Each Knox Box shall have labeled master keys to every lock within the
structure. The final number and location shall be with the approval of the
Caldwell Fire Marshal or designee. 506.1

General Requirement:

Fire Department required fire hydrants, access, and street identification shall be
installed prior to construction or storage of combustible materials on site. Provisions may
be made for temporary access and identification measures.

Specific building construction requirements of the International Building Code,
International Fire Code and City of Caldwell Code will apply. However, these provisions
are best addressed by a licensed Architect at time of building permit application.

Regards,

Alan Perry
Deputy Chief
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Fire Marshal

Caldwell Rural Fire Protection District
Aperry@cityofcaldwell.org
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Amber Lewter

Associate Planner

Canyon County Development Services Department

111N 11'" Ave., #310, Caldwell, ID\~ 83605
\~
Direct Line:\~ 208-454-663 1\~\~\~\~\~\~\~
Fax\~ 208-454-6633
Email:\~ amber.lewter@canyoncounty.id.gov
Website:\~ www.canyoncounty.id.gov
\~
Development Services Department (DSD)
NEW public office hours
Effective Jan. 3,2023
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday
8am— S5pm
Wednesday
Ipm— 5pm
**We will not be closed during lunch hour **
\m
PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All\~communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a
public record and may be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and

reproduced by members of the public.\~
\~
\~

\~
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